

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING CORONAVIRUS AID RELIEF AND ECONOMIC SECURITY (CARES) ACT FUNDING FROM THE FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION FOR THE ALBANY PUBLIC TRANSIT PROGRAMS

WHEREAS, the CARES Act was signed into federal law on March 27, 2020 to provide emergency appropriations in response to the Covid-19 pandemic; and

WHEREAS, the Federal Transit Administration allocated \$2,815,285 million in CARES Act funding for public transit services in the City of Albany; and

WHEREAS, the CARES Act funding will provide reimbursement for eligible operating, maintenance, capital or planning expenses for Albany public transit programs.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Albany accepts CARES Act funding from the Federal Transit Administration in the amount of \$2,815,285 million for eligible operating, maintenance, capital and planning expenses of Albany public transit programs; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Albany, Oregon, accepts these funds and authorizes the Public Works Operations Director to execute the agreement and conditions for their acceptance.

DATED AND EFFECTIVE THIS 27TH DAY OF MAY 2020.

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk